Depreciation and amortization expenses were $5.6 million for the three months ended September 30, 2024 and $5.7 million for the three months ended September 30, 2023.

Interest Expense, Net
Interest expense, net was $12.3 million during the three months ended September 30, 2024 versus $17.6 million during the three months ended September 30, 2023. The average indebtedness
decreased to $1.1 billion during the three months ended September 30, 2024 from $1.3 billion during the three months ended September 30, 2023. The average cost of borrowing decreased to 4.7%
for the three months ended September 30, 2024 from 5.5% for the three months ended September 30, 2023.

Income Taxes
The provision for income taxes during the three months ended September 30, 2024 was $17.3 million versus $16.9 million during the three months ended September 30, 2023.  The effective tax rate
during the three months ended September 30, 2024 was 24.1% versus 23.9% during the three months ended September 30, 2023. The increase in the effective tax rate for the three months ended
September 30, 2024 was due to the impact of discrete items primarily pertaining to state tax changes and stock-based compensation.

-25-

Results of Operations

Six Months Ended September 30, 2024 compared to the Six Months Ended September 30, 2023

Total Segment Revenues

The following table represents total revenue by segment, including product groups, for the six months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023.
Six Months Ended September 30,

Increase (Decrease)
(In thousands) 2024 % 2023 % Amount %
North American OTC Healthcare
Analgesics $ 54,158 9.8 $ 57,158 10.1 $ (3,000) (5.2)
Cough & Cold 38,015 6.9 46,344 8.2 (8,329) (18.0)
Women's Health 104,804 19.1 109,955 19.4 (5,151) (4.7)
Gastrointestinal 86,198 15.6 83,384 14.7 2,814 3.4
Eye & Ear Care 79,459 14.4 79,216 14.0 243 0.3
Dermatologicals 65,243 11.8 67,696 12.0 (2,453) (3.6)
Oral Care 38,372 7.0 41,038 7.3 (2,666) (6.5)
Other OTC 5,878 1.1 5,775 1.0 103 1.8
Total North American OTC Healthcare 472,127 85.7 490,566 86.7 (18,439) (3.8)

International OTC Healthcare
Analgesics $ 2,357 0.4 $ 2,228 0.4 129 5.8
Cough & Cold 11,957 2.2 13,315 2.4 (1,358) (10.2)
Women's Health 10,121 1.8 12,028 2.1 (1,907) (15.9)
Gastrointestinal 31,878 5.8 26,971 4.8 4,907 18.2
Eye & Ear Care 11,457 2.1 11,146 2.0 311 2.8
Dermatologicals 3,967 0.7 2,807 0.5 1,160 41.3
Oral Care 6,485 1.2 6,491 1.1 (6) (0.1)
Other OTC 578 0.1 73 — 505 691.8
Total International OTC Healthcare 78,800 14.3 75,059 13.3 3,741 5.0

Total Consolidated $ 550,927 100.0 $ 565,625 100.0 $ (14,698) (2.6)

Total revenues for the six months ended September 30, 2024 were $550.9 million, a decrease of $14.7 million, or 2.6%, versus the six months ended September 30, 2023.

North American OTC Healthcare Segment
Revenues for the North American OTC Healthcare segment decreased $18.4 million, or 3.8%, during the six months ended September 30, 2024 versus the six months ended September 30, 2023. The
$18.4 million decrease was primarily attributable to a decrease in sales in the Cough & Cold, Women's Health, and Analgesics categories, partly offset by an increase in sales in the Gastrointestinal
category.

International OTC Healthcare Segment
Revenues for the International OTC Healthcare segment increased $3.7 million, or 5.0%, during the six months ended September 30, 2024 versus the six months ended September 30, 2023. The $3.7